**Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199300239** 

Cessna Aircraft Company Cessna Skyhawk

**04 January 1993** 

## Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199300239

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 199300239 Occurrence Type: Accident

**Location:** North Stradbroke Island

State: QLD Inv Category: 3

**Date:** Monday 04 January 1993

**Time:** 1530 hours **Time Zone** EST

**Highest Injury Level:** Minor

**Injuries:** 

	Fatal	Serious	Minor	None	Total
Crew	0	0	1	0	1
Ground	0	0	0	0	0
Passenger	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	1	0	1

Aircraft Manufacturer: Cessna Aircraft Company

Aircraft Model: 172M

Aircraft Registration: VH-JUJ Serial Number: 172-66594

**Type of Operation:** Non-commercial Pleasure/Travel

**Damage to Aircraft:** Substantial

**Departure Point:** Archerfield QLD

**Departure Time:** 1454 EST

**Destination:** Archerfield OLD

**Crew Details:** 

	Hours on			
Role	Class of Licence	Type Hor	urs Total	
Pilot-In-Command	Private	34.0	9600	

**Approved for Release:** Monday, November 28, 1994

At 1529 EST 4 January 1993, the Brisbane Flight Service Centre monitored a Mayday call from an aircraft in the area of Jumpinpin on North Stradbroke Island. The caller was difficult to understand but indicated that he was having problems with the elevator control, that the aircraft was going down and he was switching everything off. The call sign of the aircraft was not determined.

A search was commenced immediately and about 30 minutes later the wreckage of VH-JUJ was sighted lying inverted in a swamp on North Stradbroke Island.

An inspection of the accident site revealed that after the landing gear contacted the ground the aircraft nosed over and came to rest inverted.

Examination of the wreckage found no evidence of any pre-existing fault with the aircraft or its systems which may have contributed to the accident. The elevator was found to be trimmed nose down, half way between the neutral and full down positions. The magnetos were in the off position, the battery and alternator switches were on and the wing flaps were selected to, and in the up position.

The pilot last completed a flight check in the aircraft type three weeks prior to the accident. The purpose of this flight was reported to have been to conduct practice forced landings.

The pilot last completed a medical examination on 9 September 1991 and the medical records gave no indication of any illness being identified at that time. However, the specialist medical evidence obtained during the investigation showed that the pilot was suffering from an advanced terminal illness at the time of the accident. Medical advice suggested that one of the effects of this illness may have been that the pilot could at times experience a degree of confusion and/or physical impairment.

The injuries received by the pilot in the accident were of a minor nature. However, he subsequently died in hospital of complications resulting from the terminal illness.

It is likely that the health of the pilot was a significant factor in the development of the accident. While no evidence of a mechanical defect or obstruction with the elevator control, as reported by the pilot, was found, the elevator was trimmed considerably nose down. This would have the effect of making the elevator control feel heavier than usual. However, it would normally be expected that a pilot of similar experience would have quickly identified and corrected this situation. The indication that he did not suggests some degree of confusion/impairment on his part.

## SIGNIFICANT FACTORS:

It is likely that the pilot suffered some form of incapacitation during the flight as a result of his medical condition.